

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/31/2022 12:16 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 100896-1

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

COOKE AQUACULTURE PACIFIC, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL
RESOURCES and COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC LANDS
HILARY FRANZ,

Respondents.

**RESPONDENTS' ANSWER TO PETITION
FOR REVIEW**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

EDWARD D. CALLOW
Senior Counsel
WSBA No. 30484
PO Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
(360) 664-2854

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
III.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
	A. Factual Background.....	3
	1. Lease Provisions.....	5
	2. Termination	8
	B. Proceedings Below	11
IV.	REASONS WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED	14
	A. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Does Not Conflict with Precedent and Therefore Does Not Warrant Review Under RAP 13.4(b)(1) and 13.4(b)(2)	15
	1. The Court of Appeals Applied Long- Standing Precedent in Upholding DNR’s Termination of Cooke’s Lease	16
	2. Arbitrary and Capricious Is the Correct Standard of Review Under RCW 79.02.030. The Court of Appeals Correctly Determined That DNR’s Actions Administering the Lease Were Not Quasi-Judicial.....	18
	B. This Case Does Not Present a Matter of Substantial Public Interest Under RAP 13.4(b)(4) ...	22

1. The Context Rule of <i>Berg</i> Does Not Allow a Court to Ignore the Specific Words of the Contract	23
2. The Court of Appeals Correctly Looked at DNR’s Statutory and Constitutional Obligations in Evaluating the Termination	26
V. CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Architectural Woods Inc., v. State</i> , 92 Wn.2d 521, 598 P.2d 1372 (1979).....	28
<i>Berg v. Hudesman</i> , 115 Wn.2d 657, 801 P.2d 222 (1990).....	23, 24
<i>Cooke Aquaculture Pacific, LLC v. Wash. State Dep’t of Nat. Res. & Hilary Franz</i> , No. 54564-1-II (Dec. 14, 2021).....	passim
<i>Floyd v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 44 Wn.2d 560, 269 P.2d 563 (1954).....	16
<i>Francisco v. Bd. of Dirs.</i> , 85 Wn.2d 575, 537 P.2d 789 (1975).....	16, 18
<i>Hearst Commc’ns, Inc. v. Seattle Times Co.</i> , 154 Wn.2d 493, 115 P.3d 262 (2005).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Hollis v. Garwall, Inc.</i> , 137 Wn.2d 683, 974 P.2d 836 (1999).....	24
<i>Hood Canal Sand & Gravel, LLC v. Goldmark</i> , 195 Wn. App. 284, 381 P.3d 95 (2016).....	17
<i>Household Fin. Corp. v. State</i> , 40 Wn.2d 451, 244 P.2d 260 (1952).....	16, 17
<i>Malmo v. Case</i> , 28 Wn.2d 828, 184 P.2d 40 (1947).....	18
<i>Metro. Park Dist. of Tacoma v. DNR</i> , 85 Wn.2d 821, 539 P.2d 854 (1975).....	27

<i>Nw. Alloys v. Dep't of Nat. Res.</i> , 10 Wn. App. 2d 169, 447 P.3d 620 (2019), <i>review</i> <i>denied</i> , 194 Wn.2d 1019, 455 P.3d 138 (2020).....	passim
<i>Pope Res. v. Dep't of Nat. Res.</i> , 190 Wn.2d 744, 418 P.3d 90 (2018).....	23, 26
<i>State ex rel. Gillette v. Clausen</i> , 44 Wash. 437, 87 P. 498 (1906)	28
<i>State ex rel. Wash. Paving Co. v. Clausen</i> , 90 Wash. 450, 156 P. 554 (1916)	28
<i>State v. Bd. of State Land Comm'rs</i> , 23 Wash. 700, 63 P. 532 (1901)	18
<i>Sunnyside Valley Irrigation Dist. v. Dickie</i> , 149 Wn.2d 873, 73 P.3d 369 (2003).....	20

Statutes

RCW 79.02.030.....	passim
RCW 79.105.130.....	25

Rules

RAP 13.4	15
RAP 13.4(b)(1).....	passim
RAP 13.4(b)(2).....	passim
RAP 13.4(b)(4).....	passim
